

Nos. 12-3322, 12-3654

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**FTS INTERNATIONAL PROPPANTS, LLC,  
formerly known as  
PROPPANT SPECIALISTS, LLC**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**STUART F. DELERY**  
*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*

**BETH S. BRINKMANN**  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

**DOUGLAS N. LETTER  
SCOTT R. McINTOSH  
JOSHUA P. WALDMAN  
MARK R. FREEMAN  
SARANG V. DAMLE  
MELISSA N. PATTERSON  
BENJAMIN M. SHULTZ**  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*

**U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Division, Room 7259  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
(202) 514-4052**

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**  
*Acting General Counsel*

**CELESTE J. MATTINA**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**USHA DHEENAN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**DOUGLAS CALLAHAN**  
*Attorney*

**National Labor Relations Board  
1099 14th Street N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2948  
(202) 273-2988**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues Presented.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
Statement of Facts.....	5
I. The Board’s Findings of Fact.....	5
A. The Representation Proceeding.....	5
1. The Company’s Operations.....	5
2. Employees’ Scheduling and Duties.....	6
3. Barrett Oliver’s Responsibilities.....	6
4. After the Board-Conducted Election, the Hearing Officer Issues a Decision on Challenged Ballots and Objections to the Election Results; the Board Affirms; the Final Tally of the Ballots Reveals that the Union Won the Elections.....	8
B. The Unfair Labor Practice Proceeding.....	10
II. The Board’s Conclusions and Order.....	11
Summary of Argument.....	11
Standard of Review.....	14
Argument.....	15
I. The Company’s Recess Appointment Challenges Lack Merit.....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
A. The President’s Recess Appointment Authority Is Not Confined to Intersession Recesses .....	16
B. The President May Fill All Vacancies During a Recess, Not Just Those Vacancies That Arise During That Recess .....	32
II. The Company Violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by Refusing To Bargain With and Provide Relevant Information to the Union .....	40
A. The Company Failed To Carry Its Burden of Demonstrating that Oliver Was a Statutory Supervisor Excluded from the Act’s Protection .....	41
1. Applicable Principles .....	41
2. Substantial Evidence Supports the Board’s Finding That the Company Did Not Carry Its Burden of Proving That Oliver Exercised Independent Judgment in “Assigning” Employees ...	46
3. Substantial Evidence Supports the Board’s Finding That the Company Did Not Carry Its Burden of Proving That Oliver “Responsibly Directs” Employees .....	53
4. The Board Did Not Need To Consider the Alleged Secondary Indicia of Oliver’s Supervisory Authority .....	57
B. The Company Failed To Carry Its Burden of Demonstrating That Oliver’s Participation in the Election Impermissibly Interfered with Employees’ Free Choice .....	57
C. The Company’s Claim That It Was Denied Due Process Is Meritless; As the Board’s Decision States, the Board Considered the Record and the Company’s Submissions .....	63
Conclusion .....	68

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Akal Security, Inc.</i> , 354 NLRB No. 11 (2009), <i>reissued</i> 355 NLRB No. 106 (2010) .....	52
<i>Allentown Mack Sales &amp; Svc., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998) .....	14
<i>Alstyle Apparel</i> , 351 NLRB 1287 (2007) .....	49, 55
<i>Anderson v. Hardman</i> , 241 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	66
<i>Anniston Yarn Mills</i> , 103 NLRB 1495 (1953) .....	52
<i>Beard v. Cameron</i> , 7 N.C. (3 Mur.) 181 (1819) .....	31
<i>Beverly Enters.-Mass., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 165 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	45
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964) .....	2
<i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 379 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1967) .....	64
<i>B-P Custom Building Products, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1337 (1980) .....	60, 66
<i>Certain-Teed Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 562 F.2d 500 (7th Cir. 1977) .....	66

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases –Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 323 NLRB 515 (1997) .....	52
<i>Croft Metals, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 717 (2006) .....	44, 55
<i>Dallas Times Herald</i> , 315 NLRB 700 (1994) .....	52
<i>E &amp; L Transp. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 85 F.3d 1258 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	57
<i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 387 F.3d 1220 (2004).....	17, 18, 19, 23, 26, 32
<i>Frazier Indus. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 213 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	62
<i>Frenchtown Acquisition Co. v. NLRB</i> , 683 F.3d 298 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	57
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999) .....	3
<i>Freytag v. CIR</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	16
<i>G. Heileman Brewing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 879 F.2d 1526 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	41
<i>Golden Crest Healthcare Center</i> , 348 NLRB 727 (2006) .....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases –Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Harborside Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 906 (2004) .....	59
<i>Hercules, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 598 F.2d 91 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	64
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996) .....	43
<i>Int’l Transp. Serv.</i> , 344 NLRB 279 (2005), <i>enf. denied on other grounds</i> , 449 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	57
<i>Juniper Indus. Inc.</i> , 311 NLRB 109 (1993) .....	61
<i>Ken-Crest Servs.</i> , 335 NLRB 777 (2001) .....	57
<i>L.S.F. Transp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 282 F.3d 972 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Lake Holiday Assocs. v. NLRB</i> , 930 F.2d 1231 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	64
<i>Loparex LLC v. NLRB</i> , 591 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	14, 44, 45, 47, 49, 51, 53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases –Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lutheran Home at Moorestown</i> , 334 NLRB 340 (2001) .....	64
<i>Mary Thompson Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 943 F.2d 741 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	40
<i>Medina County Publ’ns</i> , 274 NLRB 873 (1985) .....	3
<i>Mid-Continent Spring Co.</i> , 273 NLRB 884 (1985) .....	59
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	24
<i>New York Univ. Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 156 F.3d 405 (2d Cir. 1998).....	45
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	58
<i>NLRB v. Adam &amp; Eve Cosmetics, Inc.</i> , 567 F.2d 723 (7th Cir. 1977) .....	14, 51
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	42
<i>NLRB v. Chi. Tribune Co.</i> , 943 F.2d 791 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	15, 58, 59
<i>NLRB v. Clinton Elec. Corp.</i> , 284 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	62
<i>NLRB v. Donnelly Garment Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 219 (1947).....	64

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases –Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Don's Olney Foods, Inc.</i> , 870 F.2d 1279 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	45
<i>NLRB v. Erie Brush &amp; Mfg. Corp.</i> , 406 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	15, 58
<i>NLRB v. George Koch Sons, Inc.</i> , 950 F.2d 1324 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	40
<i>NLRB v. GranCare</i> , 170 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	42, 43
<i>NLRB v. Howard Immel, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	55
<i>NLRB v. Howard Johnson Motor Lodge</i> , 705 F.2d 932 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	59
<i>NLRB v. Jasper Chair Co.</i> , 138 F.2d 756 (7th Cir. 1943) .....	64, 65
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	42, 43, 44, 47, 53
<i>NLRB v. KSM Indus., Inc.</i> , 682 F.2d 537 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	14, 63, 65
<i>NLRB v. Meenan Oil Co., L.P.</i> , 139 F.3d 311 (2d Cir. 1998).....	48
<i>NLRB v. Serv. Am. Corp.</i> , 841 F.2d 191 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	59
<i>NLRB v. WFMT, a Div. of Chi. Educ. Television Ass’n</i> , 997 F.2d 269 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	15, 58, 61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases –Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006) .....	13, 43, 44, 47, 49, 53, 56
<i>Oil, Chem. &amp; Atomic Workers Int’l Union v. NLRB</i> , 445 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1971) .....	45
<i>Rochelle Waste Disposal, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 673 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	14, 53
<i>Ruan Transport Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 674 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	64, 65
<i>T. K. Harvin &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 316 NLRB 510 (1995) .....	45
<i>Talmadge Park Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 1241 (2007) .....	48
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929) .....	18, 24, 25, 31, 34
<i>U.S. v. Chem. Found., Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926) .....	65
<i>United States v. Allocco</i> , 305 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1962) .....	32, 34, 38
<i>United States v. Dunkel</i> , 927 F.2d 955 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	60
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases –Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Woodley</i> , 751 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	32
<i>Van Leer Containers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 841 F.2d 779 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	62
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	16
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 424 F.2d 1151 (7th Cir. 1970) .....	43
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	28
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	55, 63

<b>State Constitutions:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Pa. Const. of 1776, § 20 .....	20
Pa. Const. of 1776, § 9 .....	21
Vt. Const. of 1777, Ch. 2, § VII.....	21
Vt. Const. of 1777, Ch. 2, § XVIII .....	20

<b>United States Constitution:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 2.....	21
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 5.....	26
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 4.....	26, 30
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2.....	29
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 3 .....	29, 32
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....	23
U.S. Const. amend. XX .....	27
26 J. CONTINENTAL CONG. 1774-1789 (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1928) .....	20
27 J. CONTINENTAL CONG. 1774-1789 (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1928) .....	20, 30

<b>National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. §§ 151 et seq.):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Section 2(11) (29 U.S.C. § 152(11)).....	<i>passim</i>
Section 8(a) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)) .....	3, 4, 10, 11, 41
Section 8(a) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)) .....	3, 4, 10, 11, 40, 41
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)) .....	3
Section 9 (d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	2
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)).....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)).....	2, 55, 63
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2

<b>Attorney General Opinions:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
1 Op. Att'y Gen. 631 (1823).....	32, 36
10 Op. Att'y Gen. 356 (1862) .....	35
12 Op. Att'y Gen. 32 (1866).....	33, 37
16 Op. Att'y Gen. 522 (1880) .....	39
33 Op. Att'y Gen. 20 (1921).....	18, 22, 31
41 Op. Att'y Gen. 463 (1960) .....	18

<b>Rules</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(9)(A) .....	66
<b>Regulations</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
29 C.F.R. § 102.48(d)(1) & (2) .....	63
<b>Other Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
5 THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION AS RECOMMENDED BY THE GENERAL CONVENTION AT PHILADELPHIA IN 1787 (Jonathan Elliot, ed., 2d ed. 1836) .....	23
2 A DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE ENGLISH COLONIES IN NORTH AMERICA (Peter Force, ed., 1839) .....	21
Fabian, JOSEPH WRIGHT: AMERICAN ARTIST, 1756-1793 (1985) .....	34
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Biographical Directory of Federal Judges, William Joshua Allen</i> , at <a href="http://www.fjc.gov/servlet/nGetInfo?jid=29">http://www.fjc.gov/servlet/nGetInfo?jid=29</a> .....	29
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Biographical Directory of Federal Judges, David Davis</i> , at <a href="http://www.fjc.gov/servlet/nGetInfo?jid=573">http://www.fjc.gov/servlet/nGetInfo?jid=573</a> ; Federal Judicial Center, <i>Biographical Directory of Federal Judges, John Archibald Campbell</i> , at <a href="http://www.fjc.gov/servlet/nGetInfo?jid=361">http://www.fjc.gov/servlet/nGetInfo?jid=361</a> .....	35
The Federalist No. 67 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	22, 27
Hartnett, <i>Recess Appointment of Article III Judges: Three Constitutional Questions</i> , 26 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 377 (2005) .....	33, 35
Herz, <i>Abandoning Recess Appointments?</i> , 26 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 443 (2005) .....	37
Letter from George Washington to John Jay (Sept. 2, 1787), 3 Farrand, RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION 76 .....	20

<b>Other Authorities-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Letter from John Adams to James McHenry (April 16, 1799), 8 THE WORKS OF JOHN ADAMS, SECOND PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES .....	35
Letter from James McHenry to Alexander Hamilton (April 26, 1799).....	35
Letter from John Adams to James McHenry (April 16, 1799).....	35
Letter from John Adams to James McHenry (May 16, 1799).....	38
11 MINUTES OF THE SUPREME EXEC. COUNCIL OF PA. (Theo Fenn & Co., 1852) ...	21
Neal Goldfarb, <i>The Recess Appointments Clause (Part 1)</i> , LawNLinguistics.com, Feb. 19, 2013, at <a href="http://lawninguistics.com/2013/02/19/the-recess-appointments-clause-part-1/">http://lawninguistics.com/2013/02/19/the-recess-appointments-clause-part-1/</a> .....	30
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989) .....	19, 29
THE PAPERS OF ALEXANDER HAMILTON (H.C. Syrett ed., 1976) .....	35
27 THE PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON 192 (John Catanzariti, ed. 1990).....	34
Riddick & Frumin, RIDDICK’S SENATE PROCEDURE: PRECEDENTS AND PRACTICES, S. Doc. No. 101-28 (1992).....	22
Robert, ROBERT’S RULES OF ORDER (1876).....	17
2 Samuel Johnson, <i>Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1755).....	19
II Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828) .....	19

<b>Legislative Materials</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Congressional Directory for the 112th Congress (2011).....	17, 24, 27, 28, 29
Hogue, Cong. Res. Serv., <i>Intrasession Recess Appointments</i> (2004) .....	17, 18, 25
Hogue, et al., Cong. Res. Serv., <i>The Noel Canning Decision and Recess Appointments Made from 1981-2013</i> (2013).....	17
8 Annals of Cong. 2197 (Dec. 19, 1798).....	21
157 Cong. Rec. S8783.....	19
S. Rep. No. 58-4389 (1905).....	22
S. Exec. J., 3rd Cong., 1st Sess. (1793) .....	34
Sen. Rep. No. 105, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947)) .....	42
N.J. LEGIS. COUNCIL J., 23rd Sess. (1798-99).....	21
3 H.L. Jour. 61 (Mar. 22, 1621).....	20
3 H.L. Jour. 74 (Mar. 27, 1621).....	20
